51st International Symposium ELMAR-2009, 28-30 September 2009, Zadar, Croatia
 Cross-border interference between broadcasting and mobile services
Krešimir Šaki� 1, Miran Gosta 2, Sonja Grgi� 3
1 Croatian Post and Electronic Communications Agency, Juriši�eva 13, HR-10000 Zagreb, Croatia
2 Croatian Post and Electronic Communications Agency, Juriši�eva 13, HR-10000 Zagreb, Croatia
3 Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Computing, Unska 3, HR-10000 Zagreb, Croatia
E-mail: kresimir.sakic@telekom.hr, miran.gosta@telekom.hr, sonja.grgic@fer.hr
Abstract – This paper briefly introduces the cross-border interference issues between DVB-T broadcasting and

with  8  MHz,  which  corresponds  to  the  segment  of
one TV channel. The NA and NB are the System
type codes (STC) for the mobile service, where NA
represents a land mobile system, and NB represents
a generic mobile system.
Table 3. Coordination trigger field strength
Coordination trigger field strength for the
protection of the broadcasting service at 10 m
Protection of the
analogue TV
22 dBμV/m/8 MHz at
the border
Protection of the digital
TV
25 dBμV/m/8 MHz at
the border
Coordination trigger field strength for the
protection of the mobile service at 10 m
Protection of the
mobile stations
49,2 dBμV/m/8 MHz
(NB)
Protection of the base
stations
11,6 dBμV/m/8 MHz
(NA)
8,2 dBμV/m/8 MHz
(NB)
2.3. Protection of the broadcasting service
 For the protection of the broadcasting service,
more precise interference field strength - Fint
230
51st International Symposium ELMAR-2009, 28-30 September 2009, Zadar, Croatia
 determination method can be used. The formula
which is used in this method is defined in the GE06
Final acts [7]:
            Fint  =  Fmed  +  fcorr  –  PR  –  CF               (2)
In this formula Fmed (equivalent to Fk,min) represents
the minimum median field strength of the relevant
broadcasting system (for example 56 dBμV/m for
RPC 1), fcorr represents the frequency correction [7],
PR is the relevant protection ratio [8] and CF
represents the relevant combined location correction
factor [7].
 An example of interference field strength trigger
values  for  the  UMTS  system  as  interferer  into  a
DVB-T system at an operating frequency of 826
MHz,  10  m  height  and  1%  of  time  are  shown  in
table 4.
Table 4. Interference field strength trigger values for
UMTS as interferer into DVB-T at 826 MHz
Planning
configurati
on
Fmed
dBμ
V/m
fcorr
dB
PR
dB
CF
dB
Fint
dBμ
V/m
RPC-1 56 2.1 19.1 12.8 26.2
RPC-2 78 3.1 21.4 12.8 46.9
RPC-3 88 3.1 24.4 15.7 51.0
 As shown in table 4, the trigger value of the
interference field strength ranges from 26.2 dBμV/m